
FUNCTION TOPIC CONTACT NAME PHONE EMAIL
Administration Administration -- DAS Scott Harra 503-373-0914 Scott.Harra@das.state.or.us
Administration Communications/Media Relations Lonn Hoklin 503-378-2627 lonn.hoklin@das.state.or.us
Administration Internal Audit Pamela Stroebel Valencia 503-378-4037 pamela.VALENCIA@das.state.or.us
Administration Legislation - DAS/Statewide Marjorie Taylor 503-378-3118 Marjorie.Taylor@das.state.or.us
Administration Sustainability Elin Shepard 503-373-7132 Elin.D.Shepard@das.state.or.us

Budget Agency Budget Budget Analyst 503-378-3106 Budget & Management Staff List
Budget Allotments, Appropriations, RStars Stan Jessup 503-373-7301 Stan.Jessup@state.or.us
Budget Capital Construction Jack Kenny 503-378-3107 Jack.Kenny@state.or.us
Budget Debt Financing (Bonds, COPs) Jack Kenny 503-378-3107 Jack.Kenny@state.or.us
Budget E-Fund Janet Savarro 503-378-7607 janet.e.savarro@state.or.us
Budget ORBITS Janet Savarro 503-378-5442 janet.e.savarro@state.or.us
Budget PICS Bonnie Lanning 503-378-8203 Bonnie.L.Lanning@state.or.us
Budget Position Reallocation Bonnie Lanning 503-378-8203 Bonnie.L.Lanning@state.or.us
Budget SABRS Brian DeForest 503-378-5442 brian.e.deforest@state.or.us

Communications "Oregon is on the Job" News Feature Linda Morrell / Raelynn Henson 503-378-5223 / 503-378-4481 Linda.Morrell@state.or.us           Raelynn.Henson@state.or.us

Economic Forecast Corrections Forecast Damon Bell 503-378-5732 Damon.P.Bell@das.state.or.us
Economic Forecast Lottery Forecast Josh Harwood 503-378-3455 Joshua.J.Harwood@das.state.or.us
Economic Forecast Revenue Forecast Josh Harwood 503-378-3455 Joshua.J.Harwood@das.state.or.us

Facilities Construction Toni Rogers 503-378-2865 x 260 Toni.M.Rogers@state.or.us
Facilities Custodial O&M Dispatch 503-378-3664
Facilities HVAC O&M Dispatch 503-378-3664
Facilities Leasing Brenda Schnee 503-378-2865 x 238 Brenda.E.Schnee@state.or.us
Facilities Maintenance O&M Dispatch 503-378-3664
Facilities Parking State Parking 503-378-5090
Facilities Project Management Toni Rogers 503-378-2865 x 260 Toni.M.Rogers@state.or.us
Facilities Real Property (Land) Greg Parker 503-378-2865 x 223 Gregory.Parker@state.or.us
Facilities Space Planning Valerie McBride 503-373-7086 valerie.s.mcbride@state.or.us

Furniture Used Purchases Jeff Royer 503-378-4089 Jeff.Royer@state.or.us

Human Resources Audit Mike Baird 503-373-7060 Michael.B.Baird@state.or.us
Human Resources Classification Margaret Wollaston 503-378-5582 margaret.wollaston@state.or.us
Human Resources Compensation Margaret Wollaston 503-378-5582 margaret.wollaston@state.or.us
Human Resources Employment Verification (Verbal) Sierra Hernandez 503-373-1847 sierra.s.hernandez@state.or.us
Human Resources HR Consultation Jen Coney 503-378-6303 jen.coney@state.or.us
Human Resources HR Systems PPDB Donna Lantz 503-378-3145 donna.l.lantz@state.or.us
Human Resources Labor Relations Eva Corbin 503-378-8321 eva.m.corbin@state.or.us
Human Resources Recruitment Jennifer Lara 503-378-3869 Jennifer.C.Lara@state.or.us
Human Resources Retirement/Eligibility Contributions Linda Ely 503-378-6372 Linda.C.Ely@state.or.us
Human Resources Training & Development Jennifer Lara 503-378-3869 Jennifer.C.Lara@state.or.us

Information Technology Application Hosting State Data Center 503-378-2176
Information Technology Billing - Application Services  503-373-1990
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Information Technology Billing - Data Center State Data Center 503-378-2176
Information Technology Billing - Publishing & Distribution Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1700 Joyce.M.Snyder@state.or.us
Information Technology Billing - Telecommunications Billing Hotline 503-378-6926 ens-billing@state.or.us
Information Technology Content Management System E-government Help Desk 503-378-2126 egovhelp@state.or.us
Information Technology E-authentication Dennis Miller 503-378-4948 dennis.miller@state.or.us
Information Technology E-commerce Wally Rogers 503-378-2973 Wallace.B.Rogers@state.or.us
Information Technology E-government Program & Projects Wally Rogers 503-378-2973 Wallace.B.Rogers@state.or.us
Information Technology E-government Support Services E-government Help Desk 503-378-2126 egovhelp@state.or.us
Information Technology E-mail Problems Technology Support Center 503-378-2135 tsc@state.or.us
Information Technology Firewall Requests Technology Support Center 503-378-2135 tsc@state.or.us
Information Technology GIS/Geospatial Cy Smith 503-378-6066 Cy.Smith@state.or.us
Information Technology GovNet E-government Help Desk 503-378-2126 egovhelp@state.or.us
Information Technology Information Resource Requests Ying Kwong 503-378-5317 Ying.k.kwong@state.or.us
Information Technology IT Asset Management Sean McSpaden 503-378-5257 Sean.L.McSpaden@state.or.us
Information Technology Internet/intranet E-government Help Desk 503-378-2126 egovhelp@state.or.us
Information Technology LINUS: New Accounts Raelynn Henson 503-378-4481 Raelynn.Henson@state.or.us
Information Technology LINUS Support Technology Support Center 503-378-2135 LINUS.Support@state.or.us
Information Technology Mainframe Connections State Data Center Help Desk/TSC 503-378-3181 helpdesk@state.or.us
Information Technology Password Problem (not E-gov) State Data Center Help Desk/TSC 503-378-3181 helpdesk@state.or.us
Information Technology Policy Scott Riordan 503-378-3385 Scott.Riordan@state.or.us
Information Technology Security Theresa Masse 503-378-4896 Theresa.A.Masse@state.or.us
Information Technology Strategic Planning Sean McSpaden 503-378-5257 Sean.L.McSpaden@state.or.us
Information Technology TeamSite E-government Help Desk 503-378-2126 egovhelp@state.or.us
Information Technology Video Conferencing Kevin 503-378-6382 video@state.or.us
Information Technology Video Production Salem Teleconferencing Ctr 503-378-2025 mckstott@dialoregon.net
Information Technology Video Production Salem Teleconferencing Ctr 503-378-2025 dcox@oregonvos.net

Mail & Shuttle Services Certified Letter Signatures Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1715 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services Pick-up & Delivery of Large Items Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1327 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services Post Office Issues Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1748 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services Postal Supplies Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1727 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services Shuttle Route Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1327 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services Shuttle Times Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1327 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services Tracing Items/Packages Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1715 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Mail & Shuttle Services UPS Tracking Publishing & Distribution 503-373-1722 PDINFO@das.state.or.us

Oregon Progress Board Oregon Benchmarks Rita Conrad 503-378-3202 Rita.R.Conrad@state.or.us
Oregon Progress Board Performance Measurement Rita Conrad 503-378-3202 Rita.R.Conrad@state.or.us

Payroll - Statewide ACH Kathyron Parsons 503-378-6777 x 243 Kathyron.D.Parsons@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Garnishments OSPS Help Desk 503-378-6777 x 235 OSPS.Help@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Lost/Stolen Checks Kathyron Parsons 503-378-6777 x 243 Kathyron.D.Parsons@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Payroll Help Desk Allison Absher 503-378-6777 x 235 Allison.Absher@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Payroll Tax Questions Sharon McKeehan 503-378-6777 x 230 Sharon.E.McKeehan@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Reports OSPS Help Desk 503-378-6777 x 235 OSPS.Help@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Savings Bonds OSPS Help Desk 503-378-6777 x 235 OSPS.Help@state.or.us
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Payroll - Statewide Special Check Requests OSPS Help Desk 503-378-6777 OSPS.Help@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide System Modifications Pauline Lewis 503-378-6777 x 234 Pauline.Lewis@state.or.us
Payroll - Statewide Training Katherine Bremser 503-378-6777 x 295 Katherine.Bremser@state.or.us

PEBB Administrative Rules Wendy J. Edwards 503-378-2798 wendy.j.edwards@state.or.us
PEBB Agency Liaison Isabel Joslen 503-378-7155 isabel.joslen@state.or.us
PEBB Board Meetings, Schedules Chérie M. Taylor 503-378-6296 cherie.m.taylor@state.or.us
PEBB Communication/Publications Ingrid Norberg 503-378-4313 ingrid.norberg@state.or.us
PEBB Employee Benefits Benefit Analysts 503-373-1102 or 800-788-0520 inquiries.pebb@state.or.us
PEBB Operations Wendy J. Edwards 503-378-2798 wendy.j.edwards@state.or.us

Printing Billing P&D 503-373-1228 Charles.Dolieta@state.or.us
Printing Business Cards OSCI 503-373-0148 http://www.insideoregon.com/printshop/businesscards.htm 
Printing Design:  Print or Web P&D 503-373-1717 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Printing Electronic Files P&D 503-373-1700 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Printing Envelopes Coffee Creek Cor.Facility See Web site http://www.oregon.gov/DAS/IRMD/OPS/pd_priceagree.shtml
Printing FTP P&D 503-373-1700 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Printing Letterhead OSCI 503-373-0148 http://www.insideoregon.com/printshop/letterheads.htm 
Printing Printing (Web Order From) P&D 503-373-1700 http://www.oregon.gov/DAS/IRMD/OPS/pd_new_online_order.shtml
Printing Printing Timelines P&D 503-373-1700 PDINFO@das.state.or.us
Printing Printing vs. Digital P&D 503-373-1700 PDINFO@das.state.or.us

Risk Management Administration Deborah Fifield (503) 373-1585 Deborah.E.FIFIELD@das.state.or.us
Risk Management Chief Claims Adjuster Ellen Hewitt (503) 378-5508 Ellen.L.HEWITT@das.state.or.us
Risk Management Insurance Andrea Peters (503) 378-5525 Andrea.A.PETERS@state.or.us
Risk Management Interim Claims Manager Deborah Fifield (503) 373-1585 Deborah.E.FIFIELD@das.state.or.us
Risk Management Risk Control Manager Teresa Boes (503) 378-5467 Teresa.M.BOES@das.state.or.us

SFMS ACH Coordinator Valerie Heinrichs 503-373-1044 x 247 Valerie.Heinrichs@state.or.us 
SFMS ADPICS Table/Commodity Codes Terry Polston 503-373-1044 x 279 Terry.S.Polston@state.or.us
SFMS Agency Interfaces Shrikant Vajratkar 503-373-1044 x 261 Shrikant.Vajratkar@state.or.us
SFMS Agency Support Analyst Dianne Lay 503-373-1044 x 256 Dianne.Lay@state.or.us
SFMS Agency Support Analyst Karen Morin 503-373-1044 x 233 Karen.Morin@state.or.us
SFMS Agency Support Analyst Imee Anderson 503-373-1044 x 224 imee.r.anderson@state.or.us
SFMS Back-up Withholding/1099 Terry Polston 503-373-1044 x 279 Terry.S.Polston@state.or.us
SFMS Financial Table Cleanups Alan Park 503-373-1044 x 248 Alan.Park@state.or.us
SFMS Fund Overrides Silvar Rys 503-373-1044 x 306 Silvar.Rys@state.or.us
SFMS General Fund Reconciliation Gary DeBlois 503-373-1044 x 255 Gary.J.DeBlois@state.or.us
SFMS Interagency Transfers (GF) Dianne Lay 503-373-1044 x 256 Dianne.Lay@state.or.us
SFMS Joint Payroll Account, Reconcilliation Valerie Heinrichs 503-373-1044 x 247 Valerie.Heinrichs@state.or.us 
SFMS Lottery Fund Reconciliation Gary DeBlois 503-373-1044 x 255 Gary.J.DeBlois@state.or.us
SFMS Month-End,Year-End Closing Silvar Rys 503-373-1044 x 306 Silvar.Rys@state.or.us
SFMS New Agency Implementation Michael Makelacy 503-373-1044 x 302 Michael.Makelacy@state.or.us
SFMS New Treasury Accounts Terry Polston 503-373-1044 x 279 Terry.S.Polston@state.or.us
SFMS R*Stars Profile Requests Sandy Ridderbusch 503-373-1044 x 242 Sandy.Ridderbusch@state.or.us
SFMS R*Stars Reports Terry Polston 503-373-1044 x 279 Terry.S.Polston@state.or.us
SFMS SFMA Training Jerry Ovard 503-373-1044 x 250 Jerry.Ovard@state.or.us
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SFMS System Changes/Upgrades Sandy Ridderbusch 503-373-1044 x 242 SRidderbusch@state.or.us
SFMS Vendor Desk Tammy Lyons 503-373-1044 x 240 tammy.lyons@state.or.us
SFMS Warrant Distribution/Cancel/Duplicate Angela Sattergren 503-373-1044- x 308 angela.sattergren@state.or.us

Shared Client Services Accounting & Budgeting for Small Agencies Gene Berger 503-378-2348 x 267 gene.berger@das.state.o.us

SPOTS Operations Statewide SPOTS Operations Gary DeBlois 503-373-1044 x 255 Gary.J.DeBlois@state.or.us
SPOTS Purchase Card Statewide SPOTS Policy Joy Sebastian 503-373-1044 x 228 Joy.Sebastian@state.or.us

State Procurement Office Local Govt. Coop Purchasing Nancy Ahlbin 503-378-2497 Nancy.A.Ahlbin@state.or.us
State Procurement Office Personal Services Contracts Jana Hart 503-378-3900 jana.hart@state.or.us
State Procurement Office Request for Proposals Jana Hart 503-378-3900 Jana.Hart@state.or.us
State Procurement Office General Information SPO Reception 503-378-4642
State Procurement Office Office Supplies Office Max 800-The-Max www.officemax.com
State Procurement Office SPOTS Purchase Card Gary Deblois 503-373-1044, Ext. 255 gary.j.deblois@das.state.or.us
State Procurement Office Sustainable Purchasing James Moering 503-373-1577 james.moering@das.state.or.us
State Procurement Office Trade Services Contracts Tim Hay 503-378-4650 tim.hay@das.state.or.us
State Procurement Office ORPIN Help Desk 503-378-4642 Info.Orpin@state.or.us

Statewide Acctg & Repting Accounting Policy Kathryn Ross 503-373-7277 x 253 Kathryn.Ross@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting CAFR Preparation Kathryn Ross 503-373-7277 x 253 Kathryn.Ross@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting Data Mart Linda Flicker 503-373-7277 x 281 Linda.Flicker@state.or.us 
Statewide Acctg & Repting Federal Audit / Circulars A-133 Jeanne Bock 503-373-7277 x 268 Jeanne.Bock@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting General Fund Issues Kathryn Ross 503-373-7277 x 253 Kathryn.Ross@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting OMB Circulars A-87 Christina Maples 503-373-7277 x 282 Christina.Maples@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting Property Tax Levy Calulation Jane Moreland 503-373-7277 x 278 Jane.Moreland@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting Security Administration Angela Creasey 503-373-7277 x 266 Angela.Creasey@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting Security Administration Karen Williams 503-373-7277 x 227 Karen.A.Williams@state.or.us
Statewide Acctg & Repting Year End Close Kathryn Ross 503-373-7277 x 253 Kathryn.Ross@state.or.us

Statewide Financial Services S/W Account Receivables/Collections Gerold Floyd 503-378-3156 x 254 Gerold.Floyd@state.or.us
Statewide Financial Services S/W Internal Control Officer Erin Haney 503-378-3156 x 277 Erin.D.Haney@state.or.us

Surplus Property Surplus Property Sales Jeff Royer 503-378-4089 Jeff.Royer@state.or.us
Surplus Property Federal Surplus Steve Smith 503-378-6051 Steve.Smith@state.or.us
Surplus Property Federal Surplus Eligibility Karen Haston 503-378-6049 Karen.Haston@state.or.us
Surplus Property Property Disposition Request Bob LaDuke 503-378-4077 Bob.LaDuke@state.or.us
Surplus Property State Surplus Policy and Procedure Nole Bullock 503-378-6052 Nole.Bullock@state.or.us
Surplus Property State Surplus Tom Vance 503-378-8611 Tom.Vance@state.or.us
Surplus Property Surplus Property Program Issues Brian King (Manager) 503-378-6057 Brian.King@state.or.us
Surplus Property Sustainability Program (DAS) Elin Shepard 503-373-7132 Elin.D.Shepard@das.state.or.us

Telecommunications Billing Billing Hotline 503-378-6926 ens-billing@state.or.us
Telecommunications Call Trace Coordination Chris Bazant 503-373-1800 Christine.Bazant@state.or.us
Telecommunications Calling Cards Cathy Prinzing 503-373-7040 Cathy.Prinzing@state.or.us
Telecommunications Conferencing, Audio & Video Kelly Boyette 503-378-6382 video@state.or.us
Telecommunications Equipment Customer Support (Voice) Laura Morton 503-378-6363 Laura.L.Morton@das.state.or.us
Telecommunications Long Distance TSO Desk 503-378-4949 tso.hotline@das.state.or.us
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Telecommunications Network Services Command Center 503-378-3627 sdcservicedesk@state.or.us
Telecommunications New Telephone Services TSO Desk 503-378-4949 tso.hotline@das.state.or.us
Telecommunications Online Services Brian Love 503-731-4486 ols.support@state.or.us
Telecommunications Teleconferencing Kevin 503-378-6382 video@state.or.us
Telecommunications Telephone Equipment TSO Desk 503-378-4949 tso.hotline@das.state.or.us
Telecommunications Telephone Service Repair Verizon 1-9-9 or 800-422-0124 pbxchange@das.state.or.us
Telecommunications TTY (Statewide) Oregon Relay Service 7-1-1

Travel -- statewide Travel Cards Christina Maples 503-373-7277 x 282 Christina.Maples@state.or.us
Travel -- statewide Travel Contract Tim Hay 503-378-4650 Tim.Hay@state.or.us
Travel -- statewide Travel Policy John McIntyre 503-373-7277 x 283 John.McIntyre@state.or.us

Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Billing Kelly Hays 503-373-7744 Kelly.J.Hays@state.or.us
Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Eligible Drivers & Riders Deborah Bogart 503-373-7233 Deborah.S.Bogart@state.or.us
Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Gas Card for State Vehicles Linda Haun 503-378-6937 linda.haun@state.or.us
Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Leasing, Permanent Assign. Kent Fretwell 503-378-2132 Kent.Fretwell@state.or.us
Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Motor Pool Locations Receptionist 503-378-4377
Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Reporting Misuse Risk Reception 503-373-7475 riskmanagement@state.or.us
Vehicles (DAS Fleet) Service, Repairs, Towing Field Service Coordinators 800-378-0077
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